

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NOAH J. HANFT  
EILEEN S. SIMON  
JAMES P. MASTERSON  
*MasterCard International  
Incorporated  
2000 Purchase Street  
Purchase, New York 10577  
(914) 249-2000*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
DONALD J. RUSSELL  
MAX HUFFMAN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

KEVIN J. ARQUIT  
AIMEE H. GOLDSTEIN  
*Simpson, Thacher & Bartlett LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 455-2000*

*\* Counsel of Record*

**[additional counsel listed on inside cover]**

---

---

KENNETH A. GALLO  
*Paul, Weiss, Rifkind,  
Wharton & Garrison LLP*  
1615 L Street, NW  
Suite 1300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 223-7300

JAMES C. EGAN, JR.  
*Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP*  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 100  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-7000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	(i)
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Payment Card Industry .....	3
B. The Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions From The D.C. Circuit And Tenth Circuit, And Is In Tension With This Court’s Decision In <i>Trinko</i> .....	16
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Rests On Findings Of Intra-Venture Effects And Harm To MasterCard’s Competitors, Rather Than Harm To Consumers .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	21, 25
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918) .....	13
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Co.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) (BMI) .....	3, 12, 28
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v.</i> <i>Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....	23
<i>Nat’l Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986) (NaBanco) .....	3, 4
<i>Nat’l Football League v. N. Am.</i> <i>Soccer League</i> , 459 U.S. 1074 (1982) (NFL) .....	13, 19
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pac. Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985) .....	12
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l</i> <i>Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	29
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994) ( <i>MountainWest</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) .....	13, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) . . . . .	23
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . .	30
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statute:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	1, 8
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Philip Areeda, <i>Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</i> , 58 ANTITRUST L.J. 841 (1989) . . . . .	19, 21, 28
ROBERT H. BORK, <i>THE ANTITRUST PARADOX</i> (1978) . . . . .	12
Department of Justice, <i>International Operations Antitrust Enforcement Policy</i> (Nov. 10, 1988) . . . . .	17
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984) . . . . .	18
DAVID EVANS & RICHARD SCHMALENSEE, <i>PAYING WITH PLASTIC</i> (2d ed. 2000) . . . . .	5, 6, 7
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>Reconciling Competition and Cooperation: A New Antitrust Standard for Joint Ventures</i> , 35 WM. & MARY L. REV. 871 (1994) . . . . .	12, 30
RICHARD A. POSNER, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> (2d ed. 2001) . . . . .	20, 21
